APPENDIX M

Cultural Resources Reports (Bound Under Separate Cover)
and Native American Consultation



Cultural Resources Report



Cultural resources reports contain potentially sensitive information about the
location and nature of cultural resources. The reports are therefore contained at
the offices of the NIGC under separate cover.



Native American Consultation
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Tom Origer-& Associates
" Archaeology / Historical Research

- May28,2003 -

Debbie Pilas-Treadway -~ =
- Native AmericaﬂHeritage Commission

915CapitolMall © -

' Sacramento, CA 95814

. VIAFACIMILE

 Re: GratonRanchena Cas’i_no Pr;‘:j‘ecr;t','_HiAghwéy 37 aﬁdl:‘li,ékéy_illqiﬂigh‘\#a'y},'S_oi;’dma'Cougfy |

B DearMs Plilas-.Tréﬁdwajf:‘ a

I write r,eg'érdihgr-ﬂq culturalresourcesstudy our ﬁrm :fé".é;)zn'duéting. for Gfafoﬁ,Raﬁéhgﬁ'zafé
" proposed casino on Higliway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sénoma, County. Enclosed is a
~ map of the project area composed of portions ‘of the Sears Point" and Petaluma Point 7.5°

. ~ USGS maps. We are seeking information from the Native Amierican Heritage Commission,.

*.regarding possible sacred lands and other- cultural sites withiin the project area: We would -
- also like to obtain 2 list of individuals whom it would be appropriate to contact regarding this

. Pleasé contact mé', gf'_(707)_-792727'9';" if y‘ou'hﬁe: any questaons or need addifional iﬁfbnﬁa;
~ tion, Thank yoi foryourhelp. ~ = - S . L]

: ft'S_incei‘e'ly, o

. Vicki R. Beard
Senior Associate "

P.O. Box 1531, Rohnert Park, California 94927 & Phone (707) 584-3200 Fax (707) 58428300
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03/30/2000 16718 FAX 816 €37 5380 NAHC | @oo1/002

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364

SAGRAMENTO, CA #5318

{916) 653-4082

Pux [91%) 657-6390C

Web Slite  www.nahc.ca.gov

May 30, 2003

Vioki Beard

Tom Origer & Associates
RO Box 1531

Rohnert Park, CA 94927

Sent by Fax: 707-792.-2798
Mo of Pagjes: 2

RE: Pragosad Graton Rancheria Casino Project, Sonoma Courty.
Dear Ms. Beard:

A record search of the sacred land file has falled to indicate the prosence of Native American
cultural reseurces in the immadiate project area. The absence of spacifio site information in
the sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area.
Other eources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known
and reporded sites. :

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuais/organizations whe may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. Tha Commissien makes no recommendatien or preferance
of a single individual, or group ¢ver another. This list should provide a starting place in locating
areas of potentlal adverse impact within the propesed praject area. | suggest you contact afl of
these indicated, if they cannot supply infermation, they might recommend other with specifie
knowladge. If a response has not baen received within two weeks of notification, the Commlssion
requests that you follow-up with a telephone call fo ensure that the project information has
been received. ‘

If you raceive hotification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any these indlviduals
or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our lists contain
current information, If you have any questions or need additional informatian, please contact
ma at (916) 653-4038. .

z@ Sovd
= 9  B8T:LT PBBT/CI/TI



05/30/2003 16:18 FAX 818 657 3390 NARC ' oo2/002

NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS
Sonoma County

May 30, 2009
The Federated Indians of Graton Rencherla :
Gene Buveiot Kathleen Smith
1025 Susan Way Coast Miwok 1778 Sunnyvale Avenye Pomo
Novato » CA 94847 Wainut Creek - CA 94596  Coast Miwok
(415) 333-9215 Home (925) 938-6323
coastmiwok @ aol.com - emall
Grant Smith - Dawn S. Getchell ' :
4309 Chico Ave Coast Miwok P.0O. Box 53 Coast Miwoi
SamtaRosa  CA 95401 Pomo Jenner » CA 85450 Pomo
(707) 526 -2584 (707) 865-2248
Ya-Ka-Ama
6215 Eastside Road Pomo
Forsstvilia ' 95438 Miwok
' CA

(707) 887-1541 Wappo
& yakaame.indian.ed, @attn
The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer
320 Tescont Circle, Suite G Coast Miwok
Samta Rosa » CA 95401
707) 566-2268

566-2291 - fax

iwck @aol.com - email

This fiat is current only a5 of the de of this document.
Wﬂg&ummwmm taee Wuﬂﬁm%?ﬂsdhmmw%m

Thia et Is caly tppicabe for contacing mmmmwmmmmuw
Graton Renchetia Opelhe prcject, Sanoma Gouny
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Tom Origer & Associdtes
Archaeology / Histarical Research

: Iuge' 27,2003 _

Grant Smith
© 4309 Chico Avenue
‘Santa Rosa, CA 95401

" Dear MrSmJth . |
Our firm is conductmg a_'c‘lulﬂlturzil'j'rééou‘rcés fstllidy*for A jjfprsed _'defl_/!e_lbpmér';t projéct at the

intersection of Highway 37 and LakEVil'le‘-HighWayj in Sonoma. County: As part of our study; =
‘we are requesting information, from the Native' American community regarding sacred.lands -~ .

or other cultural sites within the study area, that might be impacted by. project activities;

 Information received in response to this”inqjliyy'can'be used to address cultural concerns. - -
- before project at:tiviti_es_procggd;'_-_f_ el ‘ .

The project area includes both uplands and: reclafied marshlands at:the. notth end of San

- Pablo Bay, near the mouths. of the ';P,étaluma-\RiVE_r and Tolay C'r.e'ek.‘.'Mapsr- showing the

general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your Teference. We will call you the |

- week of July 7th to make sure you- have received. this, letter and-to. answer questions you |

might have about the project.;Pléa,se;contact‘lus at (707), 792-2797 if you need additional -

information. Thank you for your Kelp.

‘ ‘S{in'cerely, |

Vicki Beard‘ : ,
Senior Associate .

P.0. Box 1531, Rohnert Park, Caiifornia 94927 + Phone {707) 584-8200 Fax (707) 584-8300
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Tom Orlger & Assoolates
Arohaeology i Historical Research

© Juné 27,2003

 Dawn Getchell
PO.Box53 .
* Jenner,.CA 95450 -

o -De-ér‘Ms 'Gétchelir;_ N

Our ﬁrm is conductmg a cultural resources study for a proposed development pIOjeCI at the‘ '
intersection of Hrghway 37 and Lakevﬂle Highway in Sonoma County “As part of our study,. -
- we are requestmg mformanon from the: Native American community regardmg sacred lands
“ or other cultural srtes within the: study area that rmght be mlpacted by: project activities,
- Information received: i in response to tlus mquu'y can be used to address cultural coneerns-f i
;o before prolect activities proeeed . : Pt |

~ * The pro_]ect area mcludes both uplands and reclauned marshlands at the north end of San .
~ 'Pablo Bay, near the moiuths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. ‘Maps showmg the

. general vicinity and project Iocatlon are enclosed. for your ; reférence. We will call you the . 7
. week of July 7th to make sure you have recewed this letter and to answer quesnons you

. might have about the project, Please contact us at (707) 792-2797 1f you need add1t10na1
S mformatxon Thank you for your help R .

- Smcerely,

Vicki'lBeard'

Senior Associate | .

2.C. Box 1531, Rohnert Park, California 94927 + Phone (707) 584-8200 Fax ( (707) 584-8300



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research.

June 27,2003

* Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer
- Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria
320 Tesconi Circle, Suite G -
- SantaRosa, CA 95401

Our ﬁnh-is"r:onductiﬁg"a cultural feSdurccé: study fér 4 'pfdﬁoséd_ development project at the -

 intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma Count

y. As part of our study,

* we are requesting information from the Native Ametican comimunity regarding sacred lands E
S or'othf_:r.'culmral' sites within the study area- that might be impacted by- project activitiés. -
- Informatien received in response to this inquiry can be used to address cultural concerns |

- before project activities proceed.

" “The project area includés both 'upl.zinas:and reclaihiéd_mar‘shland-'s.at' the north end of San -

- Pablo Bay, near the inouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay ‘Creek. Maps showing the = )
~ general vicinity and project locationgar_é‘e:iclos'ed"forlyour reference: We will call you the, =
week of July 7th to make sure you have received this letter and to answer -questions. you. |
might have about the project. Please contact us at (707) 792-2797 if you. need additional

‘information. Thank you for your help- - -

 Sincerely,

~ Vicki Beard
Senior Associate.

P.C. Box 1231, Rohnert Park, California 94927 a Phone (707) 384-3200 Fax (707) 584-3300



Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

June’27,2003

- Geng Buvelot S o
-Federated Indians of Graton Rancherla _
. 71025 Susan Way -
R Novato, CA 94947

'Dear Mr Buvelot

Our ﬁrm 18 conductmg a cultural resources study for a proposed development pmJect at the
' mterseetlon of Highway 37 and Lakewlle nghway in. Sonoma’ Count}r ‘As part of our study,

. we are requesting mformatlon from the Native American community regardmg sacred lands .
.. or other cultural site§ w1th1n the study area that rmght be’ impacted by project act1v1t1es o
Information received. in response to thls mquu'y can. be used to- address cultural coneerns‘

L 'before proyeet aetzvmes proceed : : S :

 The proleet area mcludes both upIands and reelauned marshlands at the north end of San,

Pablo- Bay, near the mouths of thé Petaluma River’ and Tolay Creek, Maps showmg the

B general vicinity and project location are enclosed for your reference.’ We will call you the‘_:
- week of July 7th to make sure you have received this letter and to answer questlons you
might have about the project Please contact us at (707) 792 2797 if you need additional *. -

mformatlon Thank you for 3 your help

Smeetely, -

Vicki Beard

Senior Associate

P.0O. Box 1331, Rohnert Park, California 24927 + Phone (707) 584-3200 Fax.(707} 584-8300




Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research’

June 27,2003

| ~ Board of Directors
- 6215 Eastside Road -
- Forestville, CA 95436

. Y?a-Ka-AIha Indian Educaﬁbnal Ceriter .

Dear Board MEmbf:fs"Q: |

A . Our firm is covndiuct_ih.g a cuitliral' resources study for a,rproﬁqse:c‘l._déiJeIopmeﬁf"pzbject at the'. e

X intersection of Highway 37 and Lakeville Highway in Sonoma County, As part of our study,
" we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding sacred Tands
~or other cultural sites within the study aréa that might- be impacted by project activities.
Information received in response to-this inquiry.can be used to address eultural concerns .
.; . before project activities proceed. - . ¢ T T oo re L TR

.~ The project area-includes both uplands and reclaimed marshlands at the' north end. of San
- Pablo- Bay, near the-mouths of the Petaluma River and Tolay Creek. Maps showing the
-general -vicinity ‘and. project location are. enclosed for your reference.. Please contact us at |

© (707} 792-2797 if 'you need additional information or have information about this area.
 Thank you foryourhelp. --. -~ S S

. Sincerely,

l ] Vicki Beard .
o ' Senior Associate

1 P.0. Box 1531, Rohnert Park. California 24927 « Phone (707) 584-8200 Fax (707) 384-8300
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Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historical Research

‘September 4, 2005 ' L

Debbie Pilas-Treadway
" Native American Heritage Con'u:russmn
©915 Cap1t01 Mall

' Sacramento CA 95814

VIA FACSIMILE

_Re Graton Raneherla Casmo Rohnert Parkj Senoma County, Cahforma ;

Dear Ms. Pﬂas Treadway

1 write regardmg a cultural resources study our ﬁrm 15 conductmcr for the proposed

casino/resort in Rohnert Park, Sonoma County California to: be built by the Federated Indians |

of -Graton Rancheria.. We are seeking information” from the. Native American Herltage a
" Commission regarding possible- sacred lands and other. cujtural sites ‘within the project area.
: We would also-like to obtain a list of mdmduals whom it Would be appropnate to contact -
o régarding this pro;ect { have enclosed a pornon of the Cotatl 7 > USGS map showmg the -

project 1oeat10n L S . Lo

Please contac* me at (707) 584 8200 if you have any questmns or need addltlonal mformﬂ "
tlon Thank vou {or your help. - _

Smcerely

et

Janine Loyd
Senior Associate

D). Rox 537, Rohnert Park. Califormia 24027+ PYone (707) 284-3200 Fax (707) 284-3200
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Tom Origer & Associates
- Archaeology / Historical ‘Research

: _Sebt_ember g, 2003

| ny Creek Raﬂchgrja
- Cultural Committee

- Geyserville; Californiia 95441
DearCommltteeMembers |

. Our ﬁrmmconductmga culthral Iesou_tcesstudy for a proposed developmentprolect at the -
* intersection of Stomy' Point Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonora County. Aspart’
" of our'study; we are reqiesting information from the Native-American. community regarding:

' sacred lands or other-cultiral sites within the study area that might be impacted by project a

" agtivities. Information: received: in response {o this inquiry canr be used to address cultural

" The project area includes approxinmately 360 acres of relatively lével land neat the Lagua de

" Santa Rosa. Maps’ showing the’ general vicinity and project location ar¢ enclosed. for your -

o referenice. We will call you the week of September- 15" to make sure you have received this
" . letter and to answer questions you -’Amig‘ht_'héﬂ(q-‘.aboéut_‘_thezfarbjcc't..Pleaise contact us at (707)
. 584-82001 you need additioial mformation. Thank you for your help. - "~ " L

S Smeeely, o
Janine Loyd, - R
- Senior Associate .

2.0. Box .531. Rohnert Park, Caiifornia 94927 »- Phone (707) 384-8200 Fax (707) 284-8500



Tom Origer & Assoclates
Arohaeoiogy / Historical Research

'7 Septembcr 9, 2003

,Dmne Seldner Envxronmental Coordmator
- . Lytton' Rancheria -

1250 Coddingtown Center Smte 1

Santa Rosa, Cahforma 95401 s

. Dearl\/[s Seldner

Our ﬁrm 8 conductmg a cultural TESOUrces. study for a proposed development pro;ect at the .

g mtersectlon of. Stony Pomt Road and Rohnert’ Park Expressway in Sonoma County. As part L

o ,of our study, we are requestmg mformatlon ﬁ'om the Native Amerlcan commumty regardmg} -

' sacred lands or othér cutural 51tes w1t.hm the. srudy area that mlcrl'rt be meacted by project - .
" activities. Informanon recewed in response to th15 mqmry can be used to; address cultural I

; f._coucems before pro;ect actmtles proceed

The project area mcludes approxmately 360 ‘acres of relatlvely level land nedr the Laguna deﬁf o

. o Santa Rosa. Maps showmc the general wcm.tty and. pro;ect locat1on are enclosed. for your .- -
L reference. We will call you | the week of September 15% 10 make Sure you ‘have: recerved this =
letter and to. answer quesnons you r_mght have’ about the pI'OjeCt Please contact us aI (707) .

584 8700 if you need add1t10na1 mformatlon_ 'I'hank you for your help
' Smcerely, B s R
.T anme Loyd ', '
Semor Assocrate ‘

P.O: Box 1331, Rohnert Park, Califormia 94927 & Phone (707) 584-8200 Fax (707) 584:8300




Tom Origer & Associates
Archaeology / Historicat Research

‘September 9,2003

-~ Tim Campbell, CulturalResouIces Officer
- Federdted Indians of Graton Rancheria

1320 Tesconi Circle, Suite G+ -
Santa'Rosd; CA 95401 :

e T

- Our firm 1§ condircting a cultural resources study for 2 proposed development project at thie
 -intersection of Stofly Poifit Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonomia. Cotitity: ' AS part"
- of our study, we are requesting information from the Native American community regarding
. sacred lands ‘or other culniral sites within'the study area: thiat fiight be impacted by project '-

activities: Tnformation Tecéived n response to this mquiry can. be used to address cultural - .

" . concems beforé pioject activities proceed. -

. The project ared inchudes approximately 360 acres of relatively level land péar the Laguna-de-
Santa Rosa. Maps shiowing Joc inclosed for your
- reference. We will call you the ‘ ave Iec
. letter and to answer questions. Jou might have ‘about the project. Please contact us at.(707)
. 5848700 if you need additional information: Thenk you for your help. PR

3 .Iam ine Loyd -
- Senior Associate’

D 0. Box 1351, Rohnert Park, Caiifornia 94927 + Phone (707) 384-8200 Fax (707) 58483 00

the general vicinity and project, location are. énclosed for your~
thie ‘week of September: 15" to make-sure you have received this -~



Tom Origer & Associates
Archasology / Historical Research

: September 9, 200_3

: Gene Buvelot :
Federated Indlans of Graton Ranchena

o 1025 Susan Way i
A Novato CA 94947

Dear Mr Buvelot

i Our ﬁrm is conductmg a culrural resou:ces study for a proposed development pro_]ect at the
' mterseetxon of Stony Point Road and Rohnert Park Expressway in Sonoma Courty. As part

_of our study, we are’ ‘Tequesting mformatlon ﬁom the Native American commumty regarding -
+ . sacred Jands'or, other, cultural s1tes thbm the study aréa. that- n:ught be mlpacted by project -
‘ -actwltles Informa:tmn recewed in response fo thxs mqmry can be used to address cultural"__. .

- eoncems before prcgect aetlvxtles proceed .

o The pmJect area mcludes approxm]ately :60 acres of relatlvely level Iand near. the Laguna de. S
", - Santd Rosa Maps showing. the-general V'lC]IIItY and project location are enclosed for your- - |
- reference We will'call you: ‘the week of September 15%10, make_ sure. you I]ave received this
*.letter and to answer questlons you: might have: about the pro;gect Please contact us at (707)' -

: 5 84—8200 ]f you need. addltlonal mformatlon. Thaik- you for your help o
- Smcerely, , - | | '

Janine Loyd
~ Senior Associate . -

P.C. Box 1551, Rohnert Park, California 94927 ¢ Phone (707) 584-8200 Fax (707) 584-3300



Tom Origer & Assoei'ates |

Archaeology / Historical Research .

September 4, 2003

Ya Ka—Ama lndlan Edueatlona] Center
. Board ofDJIectors S
6215 Eastsude Road ce
ForeStVﬂle CA 95436
N Re Graion Ranchena Casmo Rohnert Park, Sonoma County, Cahforma '

‘Dear Dlrectors

.I wrrte regardmg a: culmral resources study our ﬁrm 15 conductmg for the proposed.',:

o -easmo/resort in Rohnert: Park, Sonoma County Cahforma to: be built. by. the ‘Federated - |
"Imzhans of Graton Ra.uchena. We are seekmg mformailon ﬁ'om the Natlve Amencan’-' _
- '_Commumty regard.mg possible sacred Iands and. other eultural sites wrthm the prOJect. L

- ..area Ihave enclosed aportlon of the Cotarl ? 5 USGS map showmg the proJect locatlon

Please contae‘t ne: at (707) 584—8200 1f you have any questlons or need addmonal“‘

';mformatien. Thank you for your help
| _Smcerely, 7 s
JamneLoyd

'~ Senior Assocmte

?.0. Box 1531, Robnert Park, Califorma 94%27 + TPhone (707) 384-3200 rax (707) 584-8300



08/16/2003 14:20 FAX €16 B57 3390 NARHC dioo1s002

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Gray Devis, Goverpor

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
915 CAPITOL MALL, AQOM 384

SACRAMENTG, CA 95874

{918) 6©83-4082

Fax ({B16) G57-5380

Web Sits  www.nahe.ga.gov

‘September 16, 2003

Janine Loyd

Benior Associate

Tom Onger 7 Associates
P.O. Box 15831

Rohnert Park, CA 84827

Sent by Fax: 707-584-8300
No of Pages: 2

RE: Proposed Graton Rancheria Casino, Sonoma County.
Dear Ms. Loyd:

A recerd search of the sacred land file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American
cultural rescurces in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in
the sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resourees in any project area.
Other sourcss of cultural rescurces should also be contacted for information regarding known
and recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or preference
of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place in locating
. areas of patential adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you contact all of
those indicated, if they cannct supply information, they might recormmend other with specific
knowiedge. If a response has not been received within two wesks of notification, the Commission
requests that you follow-up with a telaphone cail {o ensure that the project information has

been received.

if you recsive notiiication of change of addressas and phone numbers from any these individuals
or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our lists contain
current information. if you have any questions or need additional information, please contact

me at (916} 653-4038.

Debbly Pilas-Treadway
Envirormental Specialist [l

-




08/16/2005 14:21 FAX 816 637 5390

Avoz/002

NATIVE AMERICAN CONTACTS

Sonoma County
September 15, 2003

The Federated Indlans of Graton Rancheria
Grant Smith Tim Campbell, Cultural Resources Officer
4308 Chico Ave Coast Miwok 320 Tesconi Cirdle, Sulte Q Coast Miwgk
SantaFosa . CA 85401 Pomo SanmtaRosa . CA 95407 Southem Pomog

528 -2584 707) 566-2288

on §707; 566-2291 - fax

coastmiwok @aol.com - email
Kathleen Smith
1778 Sunnyvale Avenue Pomo
Walnut Cregk . CA 94596  Coast Miwok
(929) 938-6323 :
Dawn S. Gsichell
P.O. Box 53 Coast Miwok
Jamner  CA 95450 Pome
(707) 865-2248

The Federaled Indians of Graton Rarcheris
Gene Buvelot

1025 Susan Way

Novato » CA 84947
{(415) 883-9215 Home
soastmiwok@aol.com -

Coast Miwok
Southem Pomo
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